
AGENDA

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 22 July 2015
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Assembly Room - Swale House

Membership:

Councillors Monique Bonney, Lloyd Bowen, Lesley Ingham (Chairman), June Garrad, 
Prescott (Vice-Chairman), Ben Stokes, Anita Walker, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox, 
Adrian Crowther, Tina Booth, Roger Clark, Paul Fleming, Ghlin Whelan and Bobbin

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 February 2013 (Minute 
Nos. 551 – 553) as a correct record and to accept the Minutes of the 
following Licensing Sub-Committees:

26 March 2013 – Minute Nos. 667 – 668
16 July 2013 – Minute Nos. 142 – 144
22 October 2013 – Minute Nos. 350 – 352
10 February 2014 – Minute Nos. 567 – 569
24 April 2014 – Minute Nos. 700 – 702
30 March 2015 – Minute Nos. 592 - 594

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 

Public Document Pack



the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Part B Reports for the Licensing Act 2003 Committee to decide

4. Draft Statement of Licensing Policy for Consultation 1 - 48

5. Statement of Gambling Policy 2016 - 2019 49 - 92

Issued on Monday, 13 July 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more 
about the work of this Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, 01795 417330, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Licencing Act 2003 Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 22 July 2015

Report Title Draft Statement of Licensing policy for Consultation

Cabinet Member Cllr Ken Pugh, Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 
Health

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Mark Radford

Lead Officer Mark Radford

Key Decision No

Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number: N/a
Recommendations The Committee is asked to:

1. Approve the form of the draft Statement of Licensing 
attached as Appendix 1for consultation.

2. Receive a further report setting out the responses to the 
consultation and the final draft policy for approval and referral 
to full council before January 2016.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that, at least every 5 years, the Council publish a 
‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ that sets out the policies the Council will generally apply when 
exercising its licensing functions under the Act.

1.2 This report provides Members with information and guidance on a new 
[...]
the limitations and requirements on gambling 
and gaming in alcohol licensed premises.

 3.13 The authority needs to revise the current policy to ensure coverage of the changes in the 
legislation and to set out how the Authority intends to approach its licensing responsibilities ;in 
particular what it expects from management of different types of licensed premises in their 
business activities and how they intend to promote the four licensing objectives.

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder
 Public Safety
 Prevention of Public Nuisance

Page 4



 Protection of Children from Harm

3.14 By being open and transparent in the approach taken in administering the licensing 
regime the public can see the efficiency of the service and have confidence in the decision 
making process.

3.15 The Committee is therefore asked to:

(i) approve the form of the draft Statement of Licensing attached as Appendix 1 for 
consultation.

(ii) receive a further report setting out the responses to the consultation and the final 
draft policy for approval and referral to full council before January 2016.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The Council could choose not to review and agree a revised policy but a failure to adopt 
a revised policy in early 2016 would be in breach of statutory requirement and put the authority 
at risk of legal challenge to decisions made under an out of date policy.

4.2 In any event the current policy does not reflect the impacts of the amendments to 
legislation and requires updating to support the licensing decision making process

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Consultation has taken place with the relevant officers in Licensing, Pollution, Planning 
and Legal to ensure that the draft meets the statutory requirements and supports, where 
appropriate cross authority working.

5.2 The Draft Statement once approved by the Committee for consultation will be widely 
circulated to relevant parties (see page 5 of the draft statement.)

5.3 The Act sets out a 
[...]
 be submitted to
 each of the following Authorities

Licensing Department,
Swale Borough Council,

Swale House,
East Street, Sittingbourne,

Kent, ME10 3HT
licensing@swale.gov.uk

Planning Department,
Swale Borough Council,

Swale House,
East Street, Sittingbourne,

Kent, ME10 3HT
areateam-fav@swale.gov.uk  

or  areateam-sitt@swale.gov.uk

Environmental Pollution,
Swale Borough Council,

Swale House,
East Street, Sittingbourne,

Kent, ME10 3HT
pollution@swale.gov.uk

Licensing Co-ordinator, North Division,
Medway Police Station,

Purser Way,
Gillingham,

Kent ME7 1NE
licensing.north.division@kent.pnn.police.uk

Maidstone Group Fire Safety Office,
Maidstone Fire Station,

Loose Road, Maidstone,
ME15 9QB

enquiries@kent.fire-uk.org

Child Protection Agency, 
Brenchley House, 

County Hall, 
Maidstone, Kent, ME14 1RF

Kent County Council, Trading Standards,
1st Floor, Invicta House,

County Hall, Maidstone, ME14 1XX

trading.standardseast@kent.gov.uk

Public Health, Kent County Council,
Room 3.45, Sessions House,

County Road,
Maidstone Kent ME14 1XQ

Gillian.montgomery@kent.gov.uk

Page 35

mailto:licensing@swale.gov.uk
mailto:areateam-fav@swale.gov.uk
mailto:areateam-sitt@swale.gov.uk
mailto:pollution@swale.gov.uk
mailto:licensing.north.division@kent.pnn.police.uk
mailto:enquiries@kent.fire-uk.org


DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY –JUNE 2015

30

Appendix D

References to guides of best practice

Revised guidance issued under section 182 of Licensing Act 2003
www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidanceissued- 
under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003

Good Practice Guide on the Control of Noise from Pubs and Clubs, produced by Institute of 
Acoustics
www.ioa.org.uk

Good Practice Guide: Licensing published jointly by the Justices’ Clerks’ Society and the 
Magistrates’ Association (April 1999)
www.magistrates-association.org.uk

Code Of Practice And Guidance Notes On Noise Control For Concerts And Outdoor
Events
www.cieh.org/policy/noise_c
[...]
he Committee is asked to:

1. Approve the form of the draft Statement of Gambling 
Policy attached as Appendix I for consultation.

2. Receive a further report setting out the responses to 
the consultation and the final draft policy for approval 
and referral to full council before January 2016.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents the revised statement of Gambling Policy for the Period 
2016-2019.  It makes it clear that this Statement of Principles was prepared under 
Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 with regard to Guidance issued by the 
Gambling Commission. This Statement is to be regarded as an interim Statement 
required to meet the Council’s statutory obligations. The Council is aware that the 
Gambling Commission will be publishing shortly revised guidance and when this 
is available the Council will undertake a full review of the Statement to ensure that 
it complies with any revised guidance issued.

2 Background

2.1 Swale Borough Council is the Licensing Authority under the provisions of the 
Gambling Act 2005 (the Act).

2.2 The Council is required to produce a Statement of Gambling Policy to 
demonstrate how applications under the Act will be dealt with.

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



2.3 When exercising functions under the Act the Licensing Authority shall aim to 
permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as the authority thinks it is in 
accordance with (a) any relevant code of practice (b) any relevant guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission (c) the agreed gambling policy statement 
and is reasonably consistent with the gambling objectives.

2.4 The gambling objectives are i) preventing gambling from being a source of crime 
and disorder, being associated with crime and disorder or being used to support 
crime ii) ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way and iii) 
protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited 
by gambling. 

2.5 The current statement of 
[...]


* Registration of small 
lotteries/charities.

* Where appropriate to instruct the 
Borough Solicitor to prosecute 
persons for non-compliance.

38Page 90



CONTACTS

Information on the various aspects of the licensing process and policy can be 
obtained from the following bodies:

Licensing Officer
Licensing Department
Swale Borough Council

East Street
Sittingbourne

Kent ME10 3HT
Tel: 01795 417634 

Police Licensing Officer
North Division

Medway Police Station
Purser Way
Gillingham

Kent ME7 1NE
Tel: 01634 792733

Maidstone Group Fire Safety
Maidstone Fire Station

Loose Road
Maidstone

Kent ME15 9QB
Tel: 01622 774126

Environmental Pollution Team
Swale Borough Council

East Street
Sittingbourne

Kent ME10 3HT
Tel: 01795 417320 

Planning Services
Swale Borough Council

East Street
Sittingbourne

Kent ME10 3HT
Tel: 01795 417304

HM Revenue & Customs National 
Registration Unit
Portcullis House 
21 India Street 

Glasgow G2 4PZ

Child Protection Agency
Social Services Directorate

Kent County Council
Brenchley House

123-135 Week Street
Maidstone, Kent

Gambling Commission
Victoria Square House

Victoria Square
Birmingham B2 4BP
Tel: 0121 230 6666

39Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy for Consultation
	App I  to LA2003 REPORT SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL Draft Licensing Policy
	App II - DPPO confirmed map - Faversham
	App III - Leysdown Dppo Map
	App IV - Sheerness Dppo Map
	App V - DPPO - Sittingbourne

	5 Statement of Gambling Policy 2016 - 2019
	APP I - to Gambling report Draft Gambling Policy 2016-2019




Minutes of the meeting


- 115 -

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Assembly Room - Swale House on 
Wednesday, 22 July 2015 from 6.00  - 6.09 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart (substitute for Councillor Anita Walker), 
Bobbin, Monique Bonney, Tina Booth, Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Paul Fleming, 
June Garrad, Lesley Ingham (Chairman), Prescott (Vice-Chairman), Ben Stokes, 
Ghlin Whelan and Ted Wilcox.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Mohammed Bauluck, Jayne Bolas, Kellie MacKenzie, 
Mark Radford and Angela Seaward.

APOLOGY: Councillor Anita Walker.

120 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 February 2013 (Minute Nos. 551 – 553) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

The Minutes of the following Sub-Committees were taken as read, approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record:

26 March 2013 – Minute Nos. 667 – 668
16 July 2013 – Minute Nos. 142 – 144
22 October 2013 – Minute Nos. 350 – 352
10 February 2014 – Minute Nos. 567 – 569
24 April 2014 – Minute Nos. 700 – 702
30 March 2015 – Minute Nos. 592 – 594

121 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

122 DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY FOR CONSULTATION 

The Corporate Services Director introduced the report which set out information 
and guidance on a proposed new draft ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ requiring 
Member approval to be subject to a three month public consultation.   

The Corporate Services Director explained that due to changes in legislation the 
policy had been updated quite significantly, and Officers considered that it was now 
in-line with best practice. 

In response to a query from a Member, the Solicitor advised no further Member 
training was scheduled but if any major changes to licensing legislation were 
announced then a refresher training day or notes for circulation could be arranged. 

RESOLVED:  



Licensing Act 2003 Committee 22 July 2015 

- 116 -

(1) That the proposed draft Statement of Licensing, appendix I of the report, 
be approved for consultation.

(2) That a further report setting out the responses to the consultation and the 
final draft policy for approval for reference to Full Council, before January 
2016, be received.

123 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 2016 - 2019 

The Corporate Services Director introduced the report which presented the 
proposed revised Statement of Gambling Policy for the period 2016 - 2019 for 
consultation.  He explained that this was an interim draft Statement as the 
Gambling Commission would shortly be publishing revised guidance.  The interim 
revised Statement would ensure that the Council met its statutory requirements and 
was essentially no different in principle to the Council’s current Statement, save for 
amended demographic information.  

The Corporate Services Director stated that subject to Members approval the 
proposed draft statement would be subject to a twelve week public consultation.

RESOLVED:

(1)  That the draft Statement of Gambling Policy is approved for consultation.

(2)  That a further report setting out the responses to the consultation and 
the final draft policy for approval for reference to Full Council before 
January 2016, be received.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


